
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Radley, Convener; Councillor McRae, Vice-Convener; and Councillors 

Bonsell, Brooks, Copland, Delaney, Graham, Greig, MacKenzie, McLellan, Nicoll, 
Stewart and Thomson. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 25 October 2022 

 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE 
 

 The Members of the COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE are requested to meet in Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 
1 NOVEMBER 2022 at 10.00 am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also 

attend remotely.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 

website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
VIKKI CUTHBERT 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

1. There are no items of urgent business at this time.   

 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

2. There are no exempt items of business   

 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND CONNECTIONS 

 

3. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or connections   

 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION 

 

4. There are no requests for deputation at this time   

 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

5. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 

 PRESENTATION 

 

 5.1. Presentation to Members from the Executive Leads   
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 6.1. Notice of Motion from Councillor Houghton - referred from Council on 13 

October 2022   
 

  Councillor Houghton 

 

1. Notes the decision of the Urgent Business Committee of 13th 

September 2022 that the Council: 
(i) Expresses great sadness at the death of Queen Elizabeth II 
(ii) Acknowledges the close bond that existed between Queen 

Elizabeth II and the North East 
(iii) Notes the many tributes that have been paid to Queen Elizabeth 

II by citizens of Aberdeen, which have included recognition of 

her faithful commitment to duty and devotion to the country and 
its people. 

(iv) Extends its condolences to His Majesty King Charles III, and to 
the entire Royal Family 

(v) Instructs officers to make arrangements for people to be able to 

complete a physical Book of Remembrance at either Marischal 
College or the Central Library. 

2. Agrees that to remember and commemorate the relationship of our late 
Queen with Aberdeen that ‘Union Terrace Gardens’ be renamed ‘The 
Queen Elizabeth II Gardens’ at its formal opening as a tribute to 70 

years of unblemished service to our nation, and that any cost be met 
from the existing Union Terrace Gardens redevelopment budget and 

available existing project contingencies; and 
3. Agrees that the Lord Provost should extend an invitation to the Palace 

with a view to a Royal Opening of the gardens to occur in 2023. 

 

 6.2. Notice of Motion from Councillor Kusznir - referred from Council on 13 
October 2022   
 



 
 
 

  That the Council: 
(a) commends the work of Bon Accord Heritage SCIO (Charity No.: 

SC046052); 
(b) welcomes that politicians from all political parties in Aberdeen have 

expressed their support for the restoration and reopening of Bon 
Accord Baths;  

(c) understands that Bon Accord Heritage SCIO is working to bring Bon 

Accord Baths back into public use through a purchase or lease 
agreement with Aberdeen City Council and the financial support of 

other partners;  
(d) understands from Bon Accord Heritage SCIO that the in-principle 

official support by Aberdeen City Council to the restoration of Bon 

Accord Baths is a requirement for Bon Accord Heritage SCIO to access 
other sources of funding, including but limited to grant funding, which 

is essential to the ultimate restoration of the building; 
(e) instructs the Chief Executive, or other appropriate nominated officer, to 

formally confirm that Aberdeen City Council supports in principle the 

restoration of Bon Accord Baths; and 
(f) agrees to assist Bon Accord Heritage SCIO in accessing available 

external funding opportunities.  
 
 

 FINANCE, PERFORMANCE, RISK AND SERVICE WIDE ISSUES 

 

 7.1. Performance Report - CUS/22/227  (Pages 11 - 42) 
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 8.1. Adult Protection Committee Biennial Report 2020-22 - ACHSCP/22/237  
(Pages 43 - 70) 
 

 8.2. Tenant and Resident Engagement - CUS/22/248  (Pages 71 - 78) 
 

 8.3. Warm Space - CUS/22/239  (Pages 79 - 88) 
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain, lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk or 01224 522123  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of 

Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Director

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed 

or transferred 

Performance Report

The purpose of this report is to present Committee with 

the status of key performance measures relating to the 

Operations Directorate (non-Education). 

Louise Fox

Business 

Intelligence and 

Performance 

Management

Customer 1.1.3 T Transferred from ODC planner.

SFRS - Verbal update
The Group Commander for SFRS to give a verbal update 

regarding concerns around the cost of living crisis and 

potential for individuals to be burning more candles etc.  

Chay Ewing
Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 
T

Transferred from Public Protection 

Committee business planner.

Adult Protection 

Committee Biennial 

Report 2020-22 

To share the Adult Protection Committee (APC) 

Convener’s Biennial Report for 2020-22
Val Vertigans 

AHSCP 

AHSCP 2.9

Tenant and Resident 

Engagement

To advise the Committee of progress on tenant and 

resident engagement in the city

Derek 

McGowan

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.1.1

Warm Spaces
To share the progress made on the Warm Spaces 

initiative by the Library and Community Learning service. 

Margaret 

Stewart

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.1.1

Notice of Motion by 

Councillor Hutchison

At the Council meeting on 13 July 2022, the following Notice of Motion was 

referred to Operational Delivery Committee and the NOM was agreed on 31 

August 2022  (a) notes the role of the council in protecting tenants in the 

private rented housing sector through licensing, registration and 

enforcement;(b) agrees that everyone living in the rented sector should be 

able to have an expectation of safe, secure and good-quality housing, and 

that this is undermined where landlords fail to meet their legal obligations;

(c)	instructs the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and Community 

Empowerment to report to a future committee on the operation of the private 

landlord registration and HMO licensing schemes, and short term lets 

legislation preparedness in Aberdeen. This should include the action taken 

when complaints are received about unlicensed landlords, and options to 

ensure that the public are aware of how to raise complaints.  Report may 

require to be considered by Licensing Committee thereafter.

Derek 

McGowan

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.1.1 T Transferred from ODC planner.

COMMUNITIES HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                      
[...]
eness Report
To report on the annual effectiveness of the committee Lynsey McBain Governance Commissioning TBC

Police Scotland - 

Performance Report
To present Police Scotland Performance Report Kate Stephen Police Scotland Police Scotland 2.20

SFRS:  Thematic Report Theme to be agreed. Chay Ewing
Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 
2.20

Annual Assurance 

Statement

Annual submission required to the Scottish Government.  

October/November 2023

Derek 

McGowan

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.1.1 T

Transferred from Operational 

Delivery Committee business 

planner.

Performance Report

The purpose of this report is to present Committee with 

the status of key performance measures relating to the 

Operations Directorate (non-Education). 

Louise Fox

Business 

Intelligence and 

Performance 

Management

Customer 1.1.3

Aberdeen City Affordable 

Housing Supply 

Programme Update report

Mel Booth

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer

Strategic Housing 

Investment Plan
Mel Booth

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 

SFRS - 6 month 

Performance Report

To provide details on the 6 month performance report 

from Scottish Fire and Rescue.
Chay Ewing

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 
2.20

Participatory Budgeting in 

Aberdeen 

At the budget meeting on 7 March 2022, it was agreed to 

note the Council’s approach towards meeting the target of 

1% of revenue funding being available for Participatory 

Budgeting, paragraph 3.83 of the report, and instruct the 

Chief Officer - Early Intervention and Community 

Empowerment to report to a future meeting of the 

Operational Delivery Committee on the impact of 

Participatory Budgeting in Aberdeen; 

Derek 

McGowan

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.2 T

Transferred from Operational 

Delivery Committee business 

planner.

14th November 2023

Beyond 2023 or no date confirmed.

P
age 8



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of 

Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Director

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed 

or transferred 

43

Piper Alpha Memorial 

Report

ODC 31/08/22 - to instruct the Chief Officer Operations and Protective 

Services to liaise with interested parties as to their preferred options 

for the future of the Piper Alpha Memorial and to include in those 

options presented to those parties, the option of the replanting of 

roses including any cost implications; and to instruct the Chief Officer 

Operations and Protective Services to report the outcome of the 

meeting(s) with interested parties to the next appropriate Committee 

meeting and seek a decision; and to instruct the Chief Officer 

Operations and Protective Services  to provide an update to a Council 

meeting when appropriate.

Mark Reilly Operations and 

Protective 

Services

Operations 

1.1.1 T Transferred from ODC planner.

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

 

COMMITTEE Communities, Housing and Public Protection 

Committee 

DATE 1 November 2022 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL  No 

REPORT TITLE Communities, Housing and Public Protection 
Performance Report 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/22/227 

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Martin Murchie 

REPORT AUTHOR Louise Fox 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.3 

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To present Committee with the status of appropriate key performance 

measures relating to the Operations (non-Education) and Customer functions.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
2.1 That the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations 

on the performance information contained in the report Appendix.  
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
           Re
[...]
Freedom of Information requests received 263  221  342   

% of Freedom of Information requests replied to within 20 working days - Corporate 84.8% 
 

87.8% 
 

86.3% 
 

85% 

No. of Access to School Records requests received 0  1  2   

% Access to School Records requests responded to within 15 school days  No requests Q3 100% 
 

100% 
 

100% 

No. of Data Protection Right requests received 3  2  9   

P
age 41



 

 

Performance Indicator – Corporate 
Q3 2021/22 Q4 2021/22 Q1 2022/23 2022/23 

Target 
Value Status Value Status Value Status 

% Data Protection Right requests responded to within 1 month 100%  100%  88.9%  100% 

 
 
Traffic Light Icons Used 
 

 
On target or within 5% of target 

 
Within 5% and 20% of target and being monitored 

 
Below 20% of target and being actively pursued 

 
Data only – target not appropriate 

 

P
age 42



1 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Communities, Housing and Public Protection 
DATE 1 November 2022 
EXEMPT No 

 
CONFIDENTIAL No 

 
REPORT TITLE Adult Protection Committee Biennial Report 2020-22 
REPORT NUMBER ACHSCP/22/237 
DIRECTOR Sandra MacLeod, IJB Chief Officer 
CHIEF OFFICER Claire Wilson, ACHSCP Lead for Social Work 
REPORT AUTHOR Val Vertigans, Lead Strategic Officer Adult Public 

Protection, ACHSCP 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.9 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To share the Aberdeen Adult Protection Committee (APC) Convener’s Biennial 
Report for 2020-22. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 notes the Aberdeen Adult Protection Committee’s Biennial Report for 2020-22 

which has been prepared as required by the Adult Support and Protection 
(Scotland) Act 2007, and which provides assurance about progress made over 

the period.  
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The Adult Support and Protection (Scotland) Act 2007 stipulates that the 

Independent Convener of an Adult Protection Committee must prepare a 
general report on the exercise of the Committee's functions during th
[...]
l continuously improve ASP practice, learning and development by 
reaching all our people, ensuring effective support, preventative measures and 

protection of adults at risk of harm. 
In addition, the monitoring and analysis of our ASP data and outcomes will be 
significantly enhanced in 2022 with the introduction of our new whole sector – 

children’s and adults – database, D365 which will replace our existing CareFirst 
system.  D365 has been designed by social work for social work in conjunction 

with other internal and external partners and will, amongst other things, make 
a significant improvement to the quality, consistency and transparency of our 
adult protection activities. 

 
We will also ensure we maximise all opportunities for learning through our 

Learning Review Sub Committee.  They continually monitor national and local 

Page 45

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-01/APC-Strategy-Approved-1Dec21.pdf


4 
 

cases from which further learning and improvements can be made and changes 
where appropriate implemented. 
 

3.7 The Biennial Report has been submitted to Scottish Government and shared 
with key stakeholders as required by the Adult Support and  Protection 

(Scotland) Act 2007. It has also been circulated widely to partners and staff, 
and has been published on the Aberdeen Protects website. 
 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations of 

 this report. 
 
5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

 

5.1 Section 46 of the Adult Support and Protection (Scotland) Act 2007 requires the 

convener of an Adult Protection Committee to prepare a general report on the 
Adult Protection Committee's work every two years. The Biennial Report as 
appended at Appendix 1 ensures that this statutory requirement is complied 

with.  
 
6.   ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1  There are no direct environmental implications arising from the 

recommendations of this report.’  
 
7. RISK 

 
Category Risks Primary Controls/Control 

Actions to achieve  
Target Risk Level  

*Target 
Risk Level 

(L, M or H) 
 

*taking into 
account 

controls/control 

actions 

*Does 
Target Risk 

Level 
Match 

Appetite 

Set? 

Strategic 
Risk 

No 
significant 
risks 

identified 

   

Compliance Risk of non 
compliance 
with Adult 
Support and 
Protection 
(Scotland) 
Act 2007 if 
no Biennial 
Report 
prepared 

Biennial Report has been 
prepared as required by 

the Adult Support and 
Protection (Scotland) Act 

2007 

L Yes 

Operational No 
significant 
risks 

identified 

   

Page 46



5 
 

Financial No 

significant 
risks 
identified 

   

Reputational No 
significant 
risks 

identified 

   

Environment 
/ Climate 

No 
significant 

risks 
identified 

   

 
8.  OUTCOMES 

Aberdeen City Local Outcome Improvement Plan 

Prosperous People Stretch 
Outcomes 

The proposals within this report support the delivery 
of Stretch Outcome 11:  
 

Healthy life expectancy (time lived in good health) is 
five years longer by 2026 

 
Key Driver 11.1: 
 

11.1 Supporting vulnerable and disadvantaged 
people, families and groups 

 
The Biennial Report sets out how vulnerable adults 
at risk of harm are being supported and protected by 

multi agency partners. 
 

 
9. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 

Assessment Outcome 

Integrated Impact 

Assessment 
Not required  

 
Data Protection Impact 

Assessment 
Not required  

Other None 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
10.1 N/A 

 
11. APPENDICES  

 
11.1 Appendix 1 - APC Biennial Report 2020-22. 
 
12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 

Page 47

https://communityplanningaberdeen.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Final-LOIP-2016-26-Refreshed-July-21.pdf


6 
 

Name Val Vertigans 
Title Lead Strategic Officer, Adult Public Protection, AHSCP 
Email Address vavertigans@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Tel 07555 606289 

 

Page 48

mailto:vavertigans@aberdeencity.gov.uk


Aberdeen City  
Adult Protection 
Committee
Biennial Report 
[...]
ork. These include the implementation of the 
National Guidance for ASP and a number of other 
frameworks including guidance on Learning 
Reviews. Work is in hand to ensure our policies 
and procedures dovetail into these processes. 

Aberdeen City is already in discussion with 
IRISS in relation to their publication of a national 
minimum dataset for ASP. We will be actively 
contributing to the development of this work, 
focussing on better outcomes for individuals.

Partners in Aberdeen have already contributed to 
the consultation of the National Care Service and 
we will continue to monitor closely developments 
aligned not only to Adult Support and Protection 
but also the wider public protection agenda. We 
are also very cognisant of the emerging risks 
arising from the challenges to the economy / cost 
of living, and are playing our part in the national 
response to aiding those fleeing crisis in other 
countries. 

3938

P
age 68

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-01/APC-Strategy-Approved-1Dec21.pdf


40
Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Communities, Housing and Public Protection  

DATE 1st November 2022 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Tenant and resident engagement 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/22/248 

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Derek McGowan 

REPORT AUTHOR Derek McGowan 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To advise the Committee of progress on tenant and resident engagement in 

the city. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 That the Committee note the developing approach to tenant and resident  
 engagement outlined in the report. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Tenant and resident engagement remains an intrinsic aspect of being a 

responsible landlord. Housing, Planning and Transport legislation all require a 

high level of engagement and consultation with local communities. With over 
22,000 Council homes neighbouring privately o
[...]
mer, Digital and Data Strategy 

Prevention and Early Intervention Strategy 

 
9. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

 

Assessment Outcome 

 

Integrated Impact 
Assessment 

Stage 1 IIA completed. 

 

Data Protection Impact 

Assessment 
Not required 

 

 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 None. 

 
11. APPENDICES 

  
None. 

 
12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 

Page 77

https://communityplanningaberdeen.org.uk/aberdeen-city-local-outcome-improvement-plan-2016-26/


Name Derek McGowan 

Title Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community 
Empowerment  

Email Address demcgowan@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel 01224 522226 

 
 

Page 78



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL  

  

  
  

COMMITTEE  Communities, Housing and Public Protection 
DATE  1 November 2022 
EXEMPT  No 

CONFIDENTIAL  No  
REPORT TITLE  Warm Spaces 

REPORT NUMBER  CUS/22/239 
DIRECTOR  Andy MacDonald  
CHIEF OFFICER  Derek McGowan 

REPORT AUTHOR  Margaret Stewart 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  1.1.1 

  
  
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  

  
1.1 This report shares the progress made on the Warm Spaces initiative by the 

Library and Community Learning service.  
  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

  
That the Committee:-  

  
2.1 Note the support being offered to communities through the Council’s Warm 

Spaces initiative.   

  
3. CURRENT SITUATION  

 
3.1 Over the last year the cost of energy has risen significantly. The energy price 

cap, set by OFGEM, exists to protect consumers by limiting the cost of a unit 

of energy. In October 2021, the energy price cap rose by 12%, followed by a 
54% increase in April 2022. On the 1st October it was forecast to rise by a 

further 80%.  
 

3.2 To mitigate against these increases, the Scottish and UK Governments have 

made a series of protections available to both private and business 
consumers. These are listed in Appendix 1. Aberdeen City Council has moved 

to further support residents with the disbursement of £1.1m to tackle food and 
fuel poverty in the city.  
 

3.3 With growing fuel bills 
[...]
/Public%20reports%20pack%2031st-Aug-2022%2010.00%20Operational%20Delivery%20Committee.pdf?T=10


 

Appendix 1 

 

 

 

Warm Spaces Aberdeen –  

Welcoming, Respectful, Supportive 

 

Our Warm Spaces will be welcoming 

Everyone will find a safe, supportive environment. 

 

Our Warm Spaces will respect your privacy and 

dignity 

Aberdeen’s Warm Spaces are non-judgmental, welcoming 

places. Staff and volunteers will be available to assist you, but if 

you prefer to enjoy the space without interruption this will be 

respected. 

 

Our Warm Spaces will support you  

If you have specific needs we will work to address them with 

you, this may include us working with or introducing you to 

partner agencies who can offer the appropriate support. We will 

only share your information with your permission, unless 

safeguarding policies require us to. 

 

Page 86



Appendix 1 

 

 

 

Warm Spaces Aberdeen –  

Welcoming, Respectful, Supportive 

 

Our Warm Spaces will be welcoming 

Everyone will find a safe, supportive environment. 

 

Our Warm Spaces will respect your privacy and 

dignity 

Aberdeen’s Warm Spaces are non-judgmental, welcoming 

places. Staff and volunteers will be available to assist you, but if 

you prefer to enjoy the space without interruption this will be 

respected. 

 

Our Warm Spaces will support you  

If you have specific needs we will work to address them with 

you, this may include us working with or introducing you to 

partner agencies who can offer the appropriate support. We will 

only share your information with your permission, unless 

safeguarding policies require us to. 

 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88


	Agenda
	5 Committee Business Planner
	7.1 Performance Report - CUS/22/227
	CUS_22227_Cover_final apendix A

	8.1 Adult Protection Committee Biennial Report 2020-22 - ACHSCP/22/237
	APC biennial Report 22 FINAL

	8.2 Tenant and Resident Engagement - CUS/22/248
	8.3 Warm Space - CUS/

Minutes of the meeting


 
Communities, Housing and Public Protection Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 1 November 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the COMMUNITIES, 
HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor 

Radley, Convener; Councillor McRae, Vice-Convener; Councillor Delaney, the 
Depute Provost;   and Councillors Bonsell, Copland, Graham, Greig, Kusznir (as 
substitute for Councillor Brooks), MacKenzie, McLellan, Nicoll, Stewart and 

Thomson. 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found  here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
1.  The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 

Interim Chief Officer – Governance.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the planner.   

 
 
VERBAL PRESENTATION FROM SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE 

 
2.  The Committee heard from Chay Ewing, Scottish Fire and Rescue who provided 

a verbal update to members in relation to the burning of alternative fuels.  
 
Mr Ewing explained that it had been a mild autumn temperature wise but with the winter 

months approaching and the cost of living crisis, that people may be looking to find 
alternative ways to keep warm and cut down on electricity bills.  He advised that as a 

service they would be looking to target vulnerable people and to offer advice to them.  He 
noted that various communications had been issued in order to keep people safe and 
provided details on various hazards that people may utilise in order to cut down on 

electricity/heating costs, such as the use of disposable barbeques indoors. 
 

Mr Ewing concluded that there was no concern for the service at present but this would 
be monitored.     
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to request that officers cascade a message through social media, regarding fire safety 

and ways to keep safe this winter, with a link on how citizens can make contact with the 
fire service.   
 

 
PRESENTATION TO MEMBERS FROM THE EXECUTIVE LEADS 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=684&MId=8616&Ver=4


2 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

1 November 2022 
 

 
3.  The Committee received a presentation from Chief Officers who provided 

information on their roles within the Council as well as information relating to the remit of 
the Committee.   
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided from the Chief Officers. 

 
 
NOTICE OF MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR HOUGHTON - REFERRED FROM 

COUNCIL ON 13 OCTOBER 2022 

 
4.  The Committee had before it a notice of motion from Councillor Houghton in the 

following terms, which had been referred from Council on 13 October 2022.   
 

That the Council:- 
1. notes the decision of the Urgent Business Committee of 13 th September 2022 that 

the Council: 

(i) expresses great sadness at the death of Queen Elizabeth II; 

(ii) acknowledges the close bond that existed between Queen Elizabeth II and the 

North East; 

(iii) notes the many tributes that have been paid to Queen Elizabeth II by citizens of 

Aberdeen, which have included recognition of her faithful commitment to duty and 

devotion to the country and its people;  

(iv) extends its condolences to His Majesty King Charles III, and to the entire Royal 

Family;  

(v) instructs officers to make arrangements for people to be able to complete a 

physical Book of Remembrance at either Marischal College or the Central Library; 

2. agrees that to remember and commemorate the relationship of our late Queen with 

Aberdeen that ‘Union Terrace Gardens’ be renamed ‘The Queen Elizabeth II 

Gardens’ at its formal opening as a tribute to 70 years of unblemished service to our 

nation, and that any cost be met from the existing Union Terrace Gardens 

redevelopment budget and available existing project contingencies; and 

3. agrees that the Lord Provost should extend an invitation to the Palace with a view to 

a Royal Opening of the gardens to occur in 2023. 

 

Councillor Houghton spoke in furtherance of his notice of motion. 
 
Councillor Houghton moved, seconded by Councillor Kusznir:- 

 that the Committee approve the notice of motion. 
 

The Convener moved as an amendment, seconded by the Vice Convener:- 
 that the Committee:- 
 

1. notes the decision of the Urgent Business Committee of 13 th September 2022 that 

the Council: 



3 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

1 November 2022 
 

 
(i) expresses great sadness at the death of Queen Elizabeth II;  

(ii) acknowledges the close bond that existed between Queen Elizabeth II and the 

North East; 

(iii) notes the many tributes that have been paid to Queen Elizabeth II by citizens of 

Aberdeen, which have included recognition of her faithful commitment to duty 

and devotion to the country and its people; 

(iv) extends its condolences to His Majesty King Charles III, and to the entire Royal 

Family; 

(v) instructs officers to make arrangements for people to be able to complete a 

physical Book of Remembrance at either Marischal College or the Central 

Library; and 

2. Instructs the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to bring back a report to the 

relevant committee on the ongoing and future planned Council Capital projects 

which could be named in tribute to Queen Elizabeth II.  

 

On a division there voted:- for the motion (6) – Councillors Bonsell, Graham, Kusznir, 
MacKenzie, Stewart and Thomson; for the amendment (7) – the Convener, the Vice 

Convener, the Depute Provost and Councillors Copland, Greig, McLellan and Nicoll. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the amendment. 
 

 
NOTICE OF MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR KUSZNIR - REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

ON 13 OCTOBER 2022 

 
5.  The Committee had before it a notice of motion from Councillor Kusznir in the 

following terms, which had been referred from Council on 13 October 2022.   
 

That the Council:- 
(a) commends the work of Bon Accord Heritage SCIO (Charity No.: SC046052); 

(b) welcomes that politicians from all political parties in Aberdeen have expressed 

their support for the restoration and reopening of Bon Accord Baths; 

(c) understands that Bon Accord Heritage SCIO is working to bring Bon Accord Baths 

back into public use through a purchase or lease agreement with Aberdeen City 

Council and the financial support of other partners; 

(d) understands from Bon Accord Heritage SCIO that the in-principle official support 

by Aberdeen City Council to the restoration of Bon Accord Baths is a requirement 

for Bon Accord Heritage SCIO to access other sources of funding, including but 

limited to grant funding, which is essential to the ultimate restoration of the 

building; and 

(e) instructs the Chief Executive, or other appropriate nominated officer, to formally 

confirm that Aberdeen City Council supports in principle the restoration of Bon 



4 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

1 November 2022 
 

 
Accord Baths; and agrees to assist Bon Accord Heritage SCIO in accessing 

available external funding opportunities. 

 
Councillor Kusznir spoke in furtherance of his notice of motion.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to commend the work of Bon Accord Heritage SCIO (Charity No.: SC046052); 

(ii) to welcome that politicians from all political parties in Aberdeen have expressed 
their support for the restoration and reopening of Bon Accord Baths; 

(iii) to understand that Bon Accord Heritage SCIO is working to bring Bon Accord 
Baths back into public use through a purchase or lease agreement with Aberdeen 
City Council and the financial support of other partners; 

(iv) to understand from Bon Accord Heritage SCIO that the in-principle official support 
by Aberdeen City Council to the restoration of Bon Accord Baths is a requirement 

for Bon Accord Heritage SCIO to access other sources of funding, including but 
not limited to grant funding, which is essential to the ultimate restoration of the 
building; 

(v) to instruct the Chief Executive, or other appropriate nominated officer, to  
formally confirm that Aberdeen City Council supports in principle the 

restoration of Bon Accord Baths; 
(vi) to agree to assist Bon Accord Heritage SCIO in accessing available external 

funding opportunities, and  

(vii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to bring back a report to the 

budget process on the business case and the commercial viability of the project. 

 

 
 
PERFORMANCE REPORT - CUS/22/227 

 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Data and Insight, 

which presented Committee with the status of key performance measures relating to the 
Operations and Customer functions. 
 

Members discussed the performance report and offered various observations. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on 
the performance information contained in report Appendix A.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 
 
 
ADULT PROTECTION COMMITTEE BIENNIAL REPORT 2020-22 - ACHSCP/22/237 

 



5 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

1 November 2022 
 

 
7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Health and Social 

Care Partnership, which shared the Aberdeen Adult Protection Committee (APC) 
Convener’s Biennial Report for 2020-22. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Aberdeen Adult Protection Committee’s Biennial Report for 

2020-22 which had been prepared as required by the Adult Support and Protection 
(Scotland) Act 2007, and which provided assurance about progress made over the 
period. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
TENANT AND RESIDENT ENGAGEMENT - CUS/22/248 

 
8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and 

Community Empowerment, which advised the Committee of progress on tenant and 
resident engagement in the city.   

 
The report advised that tenant and resident engagement remained an intrinsic aspect of 

being a responsible landlord and explained that Housing, Planning and Transport 
legislation all required a high level of engagement and consultation with local 
communities. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the developing approach to tenant and resident engagement 
outlined in the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report.   

 
 
WARM SPACE - CUS/22/239 

 
9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Early Intervention 

and Community Empowerment, which shared the progress made on the Warm Spaces 
initiative by the Library and Community Learning service.  
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the support being offered to communities through the Council’s 

Warm Spaces initiative.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 



6 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

1 November 2022 
 

 
(i) to request that the Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development 

circulate information to staff members on ways to help conserve energy by means 
such as switching off lights in buildings when not in use;  

(ii) to note the support being offered to communities through the Council’s Warm 

Spaces initiative; and 
(iii) to request that a Service Update be circulated to members as soon as possible to 

highlight conversations with external providers on options for seven day access to 
warm spaces for citizens.   

- Councillor Miranda Radley, Convener  

 

 
 


